

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEVEN DONZIGER, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 11-CV-0691 (LAK)

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF KEKER & VAN NEST  
LLP'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW AS COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANTS  
STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER  
AND DONZIGER & ASSOCIATES, PLLC**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. DONZIGER IS NOT ABLE TO PAY HIS COUNSEL .....	4
III. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. Donziger’s failure to pay Keker & Van Nest’s fees and costs justifies granting leave to withdraw.....	6
B. Withdrawing at this stage of the litigation would not unduly disrupt the existing case schedule.....	9
C. Donziger is prepared to represent himself and his law firms in this matter. ....	10
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Blue Angel Films, Ltd. v. First Look Studios, Inc.</i> No. 08 Civ. 6469 (DAB)(JCF), 2011 WL 672245 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2011).....	6, 7, 9
<i>Centrifugal Force, Inc. v. SoftNet Commc'n, Inc.</i> No. 08 Civ. 5463(CM)(GWG), 2009 WL 969925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2009).....	6
<i>Cower v. Albany Law Sch. Of Union Univ.</i> No. 04 Civ. 0643 (DAB), 2005 WL 1606057 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 8, 2005) .....	7, 9
<i>D.E.A.R. Cinestudi S.P.A. v. Int'l Media Films, Inc.</i> No. 03 Civ. 3038 (RMB), 2006 WL 1676485 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 16, 2006).....	6, 9
<i>Diarama Trading Co. In. v. J. Walter Thompson U.S.A. Inc.</i> No 01 Civ. 2950 (DAB), 2005 WL 1963945 (S.D.N.Y. Aug 15, 2005) .....	7
<i>Faretta v. California</i> 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	10
<i>Furlow v. City of New York</i> No. 90 Civ. 3956 (PKL), 1993 WL 88260 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 1993) .....	10
<i>HCC, Inc. v. RH &amp; M Mach. Co.</i> No. 96 Civ. 4920 (PKL), 1998 WL 411313 (S.D.N.Y. Jul. 20, 1998) .....	7
<i>Itar-Tass Russian News Agency v. Russian Kurier, Inc.</i> No 95 Civ. 2144 (JGK), 1997 WL 109511 (S.D.N.Y Mar. 11, 1997), <i>reversed on other grounds by</i> 140 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Jacobsen v. Filler</i> 790 F.2d. 1362 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	10
<i>Karimian v. Time Equities, Inc.</i> No. 10 Civ. 3773 (AKH) (JCF), 2011 WL 1900092 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2011) .....	9
<i>Melnick v. Press</i> No. 06-cv-6686 (JFB)(ARL), 2009 WL 2824586 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2009).....	6
<i>Police Officers for a Proper Promotional Process v. Port Auth. of New York and New Jersey</i> No. 11 Civ. 7478 (LTS)(JCF), 2012 WL 4841849 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2012) .....	6
<i>Promotica of America, Inc. v. Johnson Grossfield, Inc.</i> No. 98 CIV. 7414, 2000 WL 424184 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 18, 2000).....	10
<i>Spadola v. New York City Trans. Auth.</i> No. 00 CIV 3262, 2002 WL 59423 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 16, 2002).....	9
<i>Team Obsolete Ltd. V. A.H.R.M.A. Ltd.</i> 464 F.Supp.2d 164 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	6

*Winkfield v. Kirschenbaum & Phillips, P.C.*  
No. 12 Civ. 7424 (JMF), 2013 WL 371673 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 29, 2013).....9

**Federal Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1654.....10

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. § 1.....4

**Other Authorities**

Chevron’s Expensive Problems, *Forbes Magazine*, March 4, 2013.....8

Cynthia Gray, *Judicial Ethics and Self Represented Litigants*, American Judicature Society (2005).....10

Reversal of Fortune, *New Yorker*, January 9, 2012 .....8
